

B205622

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

CALIFORNIA WATER IMPACT NETWORK, INC., et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY,
Defendant and Respondent,

**BUENA VISTA WATER STORAGE DISTRICT, ROSEDALE-RIO
BRAVO WATER STORAGE DISTRICT, WATER BANKING AND
RECOVERY PROGRAM, KERN COUNTY WATER AGENCY,**
Real Parties in Interest.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DZINTRA JANAVS, JUDGE • BS106546

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BARRY R. LEVY (BAR No. 53977)
FELIX SHAFIR (BAR No. 207372)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

**McCORMICK, KIDMAN &
BEHRENS, LLP**
RUSSELL G. BEHRENS (BAR No. 31623)
DAVID D. BOYER (BAR No. 144697)
650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 100
COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626
(714) 755-3100 • FAX: (714) 755-3110

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
CASTAIC LAKE WATER AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Castaic Lake Water Agency	2
B. Castaic’s 2006 water acquisition project	7
1. The Buena Vista/Rio Bravo Banking Program	8
2. Castaic’s contract with the Buena Vista/Rio Bravo Banking Program	9
C. The annexation sites	11
D. Castaic’s 2006 water acquisition project EIR	12
E. The lawsuit and trial court decision	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
LEGAL DISCUSSION	21
I. CASTAIC’S 2006 EIR ADEQUATELY DESCRIBES THE WATER ACQUISITION PROJECT	21
A. An EIR adequately describes a project by providing a general description of the project’s technical characteristics. CEQA does not require the description to be exhaustive, and the EIR need not analyze every activity carried out in conjunction with the project	21
B. Castaic’s 2006 EIR did not need to analyze the specific source of water for Castaic’s water acquisition project because that analysis was not required to evaluate the environmental impacts of the project	23

C.	Castaic’s 2006 EIR properly describes the source of water for the water acquisition project.....	25
D.	Castaic’s purchase of a firm supply of 11,000 afy of water from the Buena Vista/Rio Bravo Banking Program is not the “functional equivalent” of a Table A transfer	30
E.	Because the water acquisition project is not the functional equivalent of a Table A amount transfer, petitioners’ lead agency argument necessarily fails, and, in any event, Castaic is the proper lead agency for the project.....	33
F.	Any alleged defect in the project description was not prejudicial	34
II.	SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE 2006 EIR’S CONCLUSIONS AND ANALYSIS REGARDING THE WATER ACQUISITION PROJECT’S GROWTH-INDUCING IMPACTS	36
III.	CASTAIC’S 2006 EIR IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH <i>COUNTY OF AMADOR</i> BECAUSE ITS PROJECTIONS ARE NOT PREDICATED ON A DRAFT GENERAL PLAN.....	43
A.	The factual premise for petitioners’ argument is false.....	43
B.	<i>County of Amador</i> does not support the legal premise of petitioners’ argument.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	52

Table of Authorities

CASES	Page(s)
Advanced-Tech Security Services, Inc. v. Superior Court (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 700	42
Al Larson Boat Shop, Inc. v. Bd. of Harbor Comrs. (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729	16
Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184	17, 26, 36, 40, 41
Building Industry Assn. v. Marin Mun. Water Dist. (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1641	4
Central and West Basin Water Replenishment Dist. v. Southern Cal. Water Co. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 891	4
Chaparral Greens v. City of Chula Vista (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1134	18
County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	<i>passim</i>
County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185	22, 29
Defend Bayview Hunters Point Committee v. City and County of San Francisco (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 846	3
Dry Creek Citizens Coalition v. County of Tulare (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 20	23, 28, 40
El Morro Community Assn. v. California Dept. of Parks & Recreation (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1341	19, 38

Friends of Santa Clara River v. Castaic Lake Water Agency (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1	6
Glenbrook Development Co. v. City of Brea (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 267	4
Koster v. County of San Joaquin (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 29	20
Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	16, 18, 27, 40
Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112.....	9, 24, 30
Lukrawka v. Spring Valley Water Co. (1915) 169 Cal. 318	4
Machado v. Superior Court (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 875.....	42
Maintain Our Desert Environment v. Town of Apple Valley (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 430.....	22, 25
Moss v. County of Humboldt (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1041	18
Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Com. (2007) 41 Cal.4th 372.....	37
Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	36, 37
Native Sun/Lyon Communities v. City of Escondido (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 892.....	23
Santa Clarita Organization for Planning the Environment v. County of Los Angeles (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 149.....	<i>passim</i>

Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1437	22, 25, 28
Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215.....	19, 34, 35
Sierra Club v. West Side Irrigation Dist. (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 690.....	40, 41, 42
Stanislaus National Heritage Project v. County of Stanislaus (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 182	50
Swanson v. Marin Mun. Water Dist. (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 512	3
Uriarte v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co. (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 780	20
Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	<i>passim</i>
Western Placer Citizens for an Agricultural and Rural Environment v. County of Placer (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 890.....	21, 29, 40
Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559.....	15

STATUTES

Cal. Code Regulations

tit. 14, § 15000 et seq.....	18
tit. 14, § 15124.....	22, 25
tit. 14 § 15126.....	36
tit. 14 § 15126.2.....	36
tit. 14 § 15204.....	18
Evidence Code, § 664	16
Public Resources Code	
§ 21005.....	19
§ 21067.....	33
§ 21083.1.....	19, 40
§ 21167.2.....	9, 24
§ 21167.3.....	16
§ 21168.5.....	15, 16, 17, 40
Water Code	
§ 10610.2.....	6
§ 10631.....	7

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1) 52

MISCELLANEOUS

Comment, *Addressing California’s Uncertain Water Future by
Coordinating Long Term Land Use and Water Planning: Is
a Water Element in the General Plan the Next Step?*
(2004) 31 Ecology L.Q. 117 49

Stats. 1961, ch. 28, § 15, West’s Ann. Wat. Code—Appen.
(1999 ed.), ch. 103, § 103-153
